NXP USA Inc. - S9S12G48F0CLFR Datasheet
Welcome to E-XFL.COM
What is "Embedded - Microcontrollers"?
"Embedded - Microcontrollers" refer to small, integrated
circuits designed to perform specific tasks within larger
systems. These microcontrollers are essentially compact
computers on a single chip, containing a processor core,
memory, and programmable input/output peripherals.

Figure 23-9. Output Compare 7 Data Register (OC7D)
Table 23-5. OC7D Field Descriptions
Field Description
7:0
OC7D[7:0]
Output Compare 7 Data — A channel 7 event, which can be a counter overflow when TTOV[7] is set or a
successful output compare on channel 7, can cause bits in the output compare 7 data register to transfer to the
timer port data register depending on the output compare 7 mask register.
Module Base + 0x0004
 15 14 13 12 11 10 9 9
R
TCNT15 TCNT14 TCNT13 TCNT12 TCNT11 TCNT10 TCNT9 TCNT8
W
Reset 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
Figure 23-10. Timer Count Register High (TCNTH)
16 KByte Flash Module (S12FTMRG16K1V1)
MC9S12G Family Reference Manual Rev.1.27
NXP Semiconductors 803
24.4.6.11 Verify Backdoor Access Key Command
The Verify Backdoor Access Key command will only execute if it is enabled by the KEYEN bits in the

programmed, its new value will take affect after the next MCU reset.
The following subsections describe these security-related subjects:
• Unsecuring the MCU using Backdoor Key Access
• Unsecuring the MCU in Special Single Chip Mode using BDM
• Mode and Security Effects on Flash Command Availability
24.5.1 Unsecuring the MCU using Backdoor Key Access
The MCU may be unsecured by using the backdoor key access feature which requires knowledge of the
contents of the backdoor keys (four 16-bit words programmed at addresses 0x3_FF00-0x3_FF07). If the
KEYEN[1:0] bits are in the enabled state (see Section 24.3.2.2), the Verify Backdoor Access Key
command (see Section 24.4.6.11) allows the user to present four prospective keys for comparison to the
keys stored in the Flash memory via the Memory Controller. If the keys presented in the Verify Backdoor
Access Key command match the backdoor keys stored in the Flash memory, the SEC bits in the FSEC
register (see Table 24-11) will be changed to unsecure the MCU. Key values of 0x0000 and 0xFFFF are
not permitted as backdoor keys. While the Verify Backdoor Access Key command is active, P-Flash
memory and EEPROM memory will not be available for read access and will return invalid data.
32 KByte Flash Module (S12FTMRG32K1V1)
MC9S12G Family Reference Manual Rev.1.27
842 NXP Semiconductors
Figure 25-26. Generic Flash Command Write Sequence Flowchart
Write to FCCOBIX register

Availability Check
Results from previous Command
Note: FCLKDIV must be
set after each reset
Read: FSTAT register
no
yes
CCIF
Set?
no
yes
CCIF
Set?
Clock Divider
Value Check Read: FSTAT register
64 KByte Flash Module (S12FTMRG64K1V1)
MC9S12G Family Reference Manual Rev.1.27
NXP Semiconductors 967
8. Reset the MCU
27.5.3 Mode and Security Effects on Flash Command Availability
The availability of Flash module commands depends on the MCU operating mode and security state as
shown in Table 27-27.
27.6 Initialization
On each system reset the flash module executes an initialization sequence which establishes initial values
for the Flash Block Configuration Parameters, the FPROT and EEPROT protection registers, and the
FOPT and FSEC registers. The initialization routine reverts to built-in default values that leave the module
in a fully protected and secured state if errors are encountered during execution of the reset sequence. If a
double bit fault is detected during the reset sequence, both MGSTAT bits in the FSTAT register will be set.
CCIF is cleared throughout the initialization sequence. The Flash module holds off all CPU access for a
portion of the initialization sequence. Flash reads are allowed once the hold is removed. Completion of the
initialization sequence is marked by setting CCIF high which enables user commands.
If a reset occurs while any Flash command is in progress, that command will be immediately aborted. The
state of the word being programmed or the sector/block being erased is not guaranteed.
96 KByte Flash Module (S12FTMRG96K1V1)
MC9S12G Family Reference Manual Rev.1.27
NXP Semiconductors 1009
28.4.6.10 Unsecure Flash Command
The Unsecure Flash command will erase the entire P-Flash and EEPROM memory space and, if the erase

Table 28-50. Unsecure Flash Command FCCOB Requirements
CCOBIX[2:0] FCCOB Parameters
000 0x0B Not required
Table 28-51. Unsecure Flash Command Error Handling
Register Error Bit Error Condition
FSTAT
ACCERR
Set if CCOBIX[2:0] != 000 at command launch
Set if command not available in current mode (see Table 28-27)
FPVIOL Set if any area of the P-Flash or EEPROM memory is protected
MGSTAT1 Set if any errors have been encountered during the verify operation1
1 As found in the memory map for FTMRG96K1.
MGSTAT0
Set if any non-correctable errors have been encountered during the verify
operation1
240 KByte Flash Module (S12FTMRG240K2V1)
MC9S12G Family Reference Manual Rev.1.27
NXP Semiconductors 1149
All bits in the FRSV3 register read 0 and are not writable.
31.3.2.15 Flash Reserved4 Register (FRSV4)